
IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE * 
N/S of Prospect Avenue, 0' W 
centerline of Paradise Avenue * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
1 st Election District 
1 st Councilmanic District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY * 
(133 South Prospect Avenue) 

* CASE NO. 02-514-SPH 

Patricia Medcroft 


Petitioner * 
**** * ***** 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for Special 

Hearing filed by the legal owner of the subject property, Patricia Medcroft. The Petitioner is 

requesting special hearing relief for property she owns at 133 South Prospect Avenue. The 

special hearing request is to approve non-conforming use of a building located on the subject 

property as a dwelling and to amend Conditions #2 and #3 of Case No. 89-222-SPH. 

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the request were Patricia Medcroft, owner of the 

property and her attorney, Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. No one attended in opposition to the 

Petitioner's request. 

Testimony and evidence indicated that the property, which is the subject of this special 

hearing request, consists of 0.115 acres, more or less, zoned D.R.5.5. The subject property is 

improved with an existing two-story frame dwelling which currently serves as a two-apartment 

building. To the rear of the subject dwelling exists a one-story frame building which has been 

utilized by the Petitioner as another dwelling unit. Ms. Medcroft testified that she resides in the 

two-story frame dwelling and rents the second floor apartment out to a tenant. The building 

located in the rear of her property has been lived in by her two sons in the past. 

Submitted into evidence at the hearing were various affidavits signed by longtime 

residents of the surrounding community. These affidavits indicate that the building in question 



has been utilized as a dwelling since prior to 1945. There was no testimony offered to contradict 

tbis evidence. Based on the testimony and evidence offered at the hearing and the lack of 

opposition thereto, and the letters of support by the surrounding community, I find that the 

subject one-story frame building located to the rear of the property does in fact enjoy a legal non­

conforming use as a dwelling unit. Therefore, the special hearing shall be granted. However, I 

shall condition tbis approval to be limited to tbis particular property owner only. In the event 

Ms. Medcroft should choose to sell the subject property or would no longer own the property, 

then the right to use the building located to the rear of the subject property as a dwelling unit 

shall cease and terminate. Ms. Medcroft has proven herself to be an asset to the community and 

a fit and proper landlord for tbis property. Tbis is corroborated by the letters of support which 

were submitted at the hearing before me. I have no concerns over Ms. Medcroft's ability to 

properly maintain the subject property and to continue to operate the rental units. However, I 

would have concerns in the event the property is transferred to another party. 

Restricting tbis approval for so long as Ms. Medcroft owns the property, is based upon 

the decision rendered by Commissioner Haines in Case No. 89-222-SPH. Commissioner Haines 

specifically raised concerns over the use of the building, which is the subject of the case before 

me, as an additional residence. However, I am willing to overlook his concerns, and specifically 

Restriction Nos. 2 and 3 of his Order and give Ms. Medcroft the benefit to continue to utilize that 

building as a dwelling unit for so long as she is in control and ownersbip of this property. 

Accordingly, the special hearing request shall be granted to allow her to utilize the 

building in the rear as a dwelling unit. The special hearing request shall be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore 

County tbis 6tit day of August, 2002, that the Special Hearing request to amend Condition Nos. 

2 




2 and 3 of Case No. 89-222-SPH, shall be GRANTED to allow Ms. Medcroft, for so long as she 

remains in ownership and control of the property, to utilize the one-story building located to the 

rear of the subject property as a separate dwelling unit. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the relief granted herein shall be limited to Ms. 

Medcroft only and shall cease and tenninate upon such time as Ms. Medcroft shall transfer title 

to the subject property, or shall no longer remain in control of the property. 

n IS FURTHER ORDERED that any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty 

(30) days of the date of this Order. 

TIMOTHY . KOTROCO 
DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER 
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

TMK:raj 
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---------~Ir---------~.~---------
Suite 405, County Courts Bldg. 

Baltimore County 401 Bosley Avenue 
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 

410-887-4386 
Fax: 410-887-3468 

August 6, 2002 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Re: Petition for Special Hearing 
Case No. 02-S14-SPH 
Property: 133 South Prospect Avenue 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

Enclosed please fmd the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition for 
special hearing has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order. 

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that any 
party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the Department of 
Permits and Development Management. If you require additional infonnation concerning filing 
an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391. 

Very truly yours, 

\.k~/£~= 
Timothy M. Kotroco 
Deputy Zoning Commissioner 

TMK.:raj 
Enclosure 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 
~ Prinled Wllh Soybean Inkto on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


Company 

-
•
Petition for Special Hearing 

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County 

for the property located at 133 South Prospect Ave. ,Baltimore,MD 
which is presently zoned _ D_.R_._5_._5___2_1_2_28 

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal 
owner(s) of the property situate ,in Baltimore County and w;hich is described in the description and plat attached hereto and 
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore 
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve 

Nonconforming use to use the rear building located on the subject property as a 
dwelling and to amend conditions #2 and #3 of case #89-222-SPH. 

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations. 

I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the 

zoning regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for lBaltimore County. 


IflNe do sol.emnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of 
perjury, that l!we are the legal owner(s) of the property which 
is the subject of this Petition . 

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(ti): 

Name - Type or Print 

Signature 

Addre$s Telephone No. Name - Type or Print 

City State Zip Cqde Signature 

Attornev For petitioner: 133 South Prospect Avenue 
Address Telephone No. 

Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. Baltimore MD 21228 
City State Zip Code Name-~ 

Representative to be Contacted:~J~ 
. t Francis X. Borgerding, Jr. 

Name 

shington Ave., #600 410-296-6820 409 Washington Ave. #600 410-296-6820 
Telephone No. Address Telephone No. 

MD 21204 Towson MD 21204 
State Zip Code City State Zip Code 

OFFICE USE ONLY 

ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING ~===~ 

UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING _______ 

w Reviewed By /fh /J F Date _...;;S:;,,;,,"~~,~;J~d~2-___ 
~ fiep 9'15191 

Patricia Medcroft 



ZONING DESCRIPTION 


ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR 133 S. Prospect Avenue. 
Beginning at a point on the north side of Prospect Avenue 
which is 50 feet wide at the distance of zero feet west of the 
centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street 
Paradise Avenue which is 25 feet wide. Being Lot #1 in 
the subdivision known as the Lawrence Property as 
recorded in Baltimore County Plat book #56, Folio # 115, 
containing 5,016 square feet. Also known as 133 Prospect 
Avenue and located in the 1 st Election District, 1 st 

Councilmanic District. 
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NOTICE OF ZONING 


HEARING 

The Zoning Commissior.rr 

of Baltimore County. by 
authority of the Zoning Act 
and Regulations of Baiti­
more County will hold a 
public hearing in ~ 
MarlIanll on the property 
identified herein as follows: 

Case:102-514-SPH 
133 South Prospect Avenue 
Nlwest corner of Prospect 
and Paradise Avenues 
1st Election District 
1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner(s): Patricia 
Medcroft 

Special Hearing: to ap­
prove non-conforming use 
to use the rear building lo­
cated on the subject prop­
erty as a dwelling and to 
amend conditions #2 an~ 
#3 of Case #89-222-SPH. ~ 
Hearing: Tuesday, July 16 I 

2002 a\ 11 :00 a.m . h 
Room 407, County COUr. f 
Building, 401 Bosley Av 
nU8. 0 
LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDTpl 

Zoning Commissioner fO ~ 1 
Baltimore County C 

NOTES: (1) Hearings I a 
Handicapped Accessible ;he 
special accommodat~ic 
Please Contact the ZOlay 
Commissioner's Officelte 
(410) 887-4386. ae: 
(2) For information :ar 

cerning the File a'lln\ 
Hearing , Contact tf1e ZOpp 
Review Office a\ (4 i Ol lBh 
3391 . , i 
JTI7161 9 July 2 C541 

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION 

___--'-J+-14-'-+-)_, 20Cil::: 

TIllS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published 

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md., 

once in each of _,--_successive weeks, the first publication appearing 

on 

~ The Jeffersonian 

o Arbutus Times 

o Catonsville Times 

o Towson Tunes 

o Owings Mills Times 

o NE Booster/Reporter 

o N0rthC0j:>1;~h-
LEGAL ADVERTISING 

http:Commissior.rr


v~n.IIIILA I t: OF POSTING 

RE: CaseNo : (}Z- f:?14-->PH 
Petitioner/Developer: !viE'PCe.o t::1 , 

72 -(.'x. POf!4£ff/lt¥ , 89 
7 I i~ 0 C_

Dale of Hearing/Closing: _-+-,-_c.::;-+-_ 

C1l o z 
~ 
u.. 

1 
U'l o c 
c.. .­

Baltimore County Department of 
Permits and Development Managemenl 
County Office Building, Room 
t I l West Chesapeake A,yenue 
Towson, MD 21204 

Attention. 

-
Gentlemen. 

The sign(s) were posled on _____~--~/___t:/:-'-/_1/r_0-1----------
( Month, Day, Yea~ 

----­ , . 

Sincorely. 1/ J 
~oM; ,QI!£}I'Olot 

PA-rl2..1 c..j.( M, 0 'KEEFE 
(Prinled Name) 

S~;;. PeNNY: LA NE 
(Address) 

HUIJT VALL..£Y, MD. 2)030 
(City, Slate, Zip Code) 

4-10-('66:.53(;6 ; t-£L-L'4Io·Q0t5·B57 J 

(Telcpho~e Number) 



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 

ZONING REVIEW 


ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS 


The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the 
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of 
an upcoming zoning hearing . For those petitions which require a public hearing, this 
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) 
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at 
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing. 

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied. 
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements. 
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is 
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. 

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID. 

For Newspaper Advertising: 

Item Number or Case Number: O;z - S-/<j- StP)J 
I Petitioner: -EwIC /.t+ lJ2Ej) cR1JE- / 

Address or Location: /33 S{)UTH: PKt6PK( /lCE)Jt{ E 

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: 


Name: :±ArIZ/CIA: J1lFJ)C/2.oFT 

Address : I ,5 3 ~17+- PRtySPec r t9U6;)uc::= 


CA-!D;US 1// ZL f::: , YY; /) ;;) /~??
I 

Revised 2120/98 - SCJ 



TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY I 
Tuesday, June 25, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian 	 'I 

Please forward billing to: 
Patricia Medcroft 
133 South Prospect Avenue ,7 /41 0-4r600~ . 
Baltimore, MD 21228 '. j 	 ' .' l d--(,t . 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-514-SPH 	 (7 J /V'y,,­
133 South Prospect Avenue 

N/west corner of Prospect and Paradise Avenues 

1\ ,/
/\ tt· 1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 	 1 (, n 'vL 
) I	 ' JLegal Owner: Patricia Medcroft / 

SPECIAL HEARl NG to approve non-conforming use to use the rear building located on 
the subject on the subject property as a dwelling and to amend conditions # 2 and # 3 of 
Case # 89-222-SPH. 

HEARING: 	 Thursday, July 11, 2002 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts 
Building,401 Bosley Avenue 

·~d~q:~ce E. Schinidt. 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 

ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 

OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 


(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 
pdmlandacq@co. ba. md. us 

June 6,2002 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-514-SPH 
133 South Prospect Avenue 
N/west corner of Prospect and Paradise Avenues 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Patricia Medcroft 

SPECIAL HEARING to approve non-conforming use to use the rear building located on 
the subject on the subject property as a dwelling and to amend conditions # 2 and # 3 of 
Case # 89-222-SPH. 

HEARING: 	 Thursday, July 11, 2002 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407 County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

Arnold Jablon 

-. 

Director 

C: 	Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson 
21204 
Patricia Medcroft, 133 South Prospect Avenue, Baltimore 21228 

I\JOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY WEDNESDAY, JUNE 26, 2002. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AI\JD/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391 . 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

n~ Printed with Soybean tnk 
DrY on Recycled Paper 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY 
Tuesday, July 02, 2002 Issue - Jeffersonian 

Please forward billing to: 
Patricia Medcroft 410-455-6002 
133 South Prospect Avenue 
Baltimore, MD 21228 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-514-SPH 
133 South Prospect Avenue 
N/west corner of Prospect and Paradise Avenues 
151 Election District - 151 Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Patricia Medcroft 

SPECIAL HEARING to approve non-conforming use to use the rear building located on 
the subject on the subject property as a dwelling and to amend conditions # 2 and # 3 of 
Case # 89-222-SPH. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, July 16, 2002 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

LAWRENCE E. SCHMIDT 
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

NOTES: (1) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL 
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S 
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(2) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT 
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 



• 

Director's Office 
County Offi ce Building Baltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Department 	of Pennits and 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Development Management 410-887-3353 
Fax: 410-887-5708 

June 20, 2002 

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING 

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and 
Regulations of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the 
property identified herein as follows: 

CASE NUMBER: 02-514-SPH 
133 South Prospect Avenue 
N/west corner of Prospect and Paradise Avenues 
1st Election District - 1st Councilmanic District 
Legal Owner: Patricia Medcroft 

SPECIAL HEARING to approve non-conforming use to use the rear building located on 
the subject on the subject property as a dwelling and to amend conditions # 2 and # 3 of 
Case # 89-222-SPH. 

HEARING: 	 Tuesday, July 16, 2002 at 11 :00 a.m. in Room 407 County Courts 
Building, 401 Bosley Avenue 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

C: Francis X. Borgerding, Jr., Esquire, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson 
21204 
Patricia Medcroft, 133 South Prospect Avenue, Baltimore 21228 

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN 
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JULY 01, 2002. 

(2) 	 HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS 
PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. 

(3) 	 FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT THE 
ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391. 

~ Print. 



Development Processing 
Baltimore County County Office Building 
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue 

Towson, Maryland 21204 Development Management 
pdmlandacq@co.ba.md. us 

July 12, 2002 
Frank X Borgerding Jr Esquire 
409 Washington Avenue 
Suite 600 
Towson MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

RE: Case Number: 02-5 14-SPH, 133 S Prospect Avenue 

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of 
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on May 
16,2002. 

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from 
several approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. 
All comments submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These 
comments are not intended to indicate the appropriateness or the zoning action requested, 
but to ensure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made 
aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a 
bearing on this case. All comments will be placed in the permanent case file. 

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to 
contact the commenting agency. 

Very truly yours, 

W. Carl Richards, Jr. Gy z...... 
Supervisor, Zoning Review 

WCR: gdz 

Enclosures 

c: 	 Patricia Medcroft, 133 S Prospect Avenue, Baltimore 21228 
People's Counsel 

Corne visit the County's Website at www.cn.ba.md.us 

Prinled wilh Soybean Ink 
nn R~v"'.IM:1 P",oer 

http:www.cn.ba.md.us
mailto:pdmlandacq@co.ba.md


Office of the Fire Marshal 
Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road 

Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500 
410-887-4880 

Department of Permits and 	 May 30,2002 
Development Management (PDM) 

County Office Building, Room 111 
Mail Stop #1105 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

ATTENTION: George Zahner 

RE: Property Owner: SEE BELOW 

Location: 	DISTRIBUTION MEETING OF June 3, 2002 

Item No.: 	 See Below 

Dear Mr. Zahner: 

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been 
surveyed by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and 
required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for 
the property. 

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time, 
IN REFERENCE TO THE FOLLOWING ITEM NUMBERS: 

-~ 

, 521-523 

REVIEWER: 	 LIEUTENANT JIM MEZICK, Fire Marshal's Office 
PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F 

cc: File 

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us 

http:www.co.ba.md.us


BALT~ORECOUNTY,MARYLAND 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 

TO: 	 Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: July 10, 2002 
Department of Permits & Development Mgmt. 

FROM: 0..Wobert W. Bowling, Supervisor 
~ureau of Development Plans Review 

SUBJECT: 	 Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
For June 10,2002 
Item Nos. 511, 512, 513 ,t'5i'4J516, 517, 
518,519,520,521,522,~23 

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zomng 
items, and we have no comments. 

RWB :HJO:jrb 

cc: File 

ZA C-6-/0-2002-NO COMMENT ITEMS-7/ 02002 



• • 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT 


TO: Arnold Jablon 

FROM : 
()C \«19'(

R. Bruce Seeley \r'~S \ 

DATE: July 15, 2002 

Zoning Petitions 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of June 3, 2002 

SUBJECT: NO COMMENTS FOR THE FOLLOWING ZONING ITEMS: 

511 @ 516,517,519-525, 527, 529-531 , 533 



B A L TIM 0 R E C 0 U N T Y, MAR Y LAN D 


INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


TO: Arnold Jablon, Director 
Department ofPennits and 
Development Management 

DATE: June 3, 2002 

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III 
Director, Office ofPlanning JUN - 52002 

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 02-447, & 02-514 

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer. 
For further questions or additional infonnation concerning the matters stated herein, please 
contact Mark A. Cunningham in the Office ofPlanning at 410-887-3480. 

Prepared by: MO.",~ 

Section Chief: ~~ 
AFKJLL:MAC 



Parris N. Glendening 
GovernorMaryland Department ofTransportation 
John D. PorcariState Highway Administration Secretary 

Parker F. Williams 
Adminis trator 

Date: 5 .28· 0 "Z. 

Mr. George Zahner RE: Baltimore County 
Baltimore County Office of Item No. 514 
Permits and Development Management 
County Office Building, Room 109 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Dear. Mr. Zahner: 

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not 
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects. 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545­
5606 or by E-mail at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us) . 

Very truly yours, 

./... Kenneth A. McDonald Jr. , Chief 
Engineering Access Permits Division 

My telephone number is ____________ 

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free 

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 • Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 

Street Address: 107 North Calvert Street • Baltimore, Maryland 21202 


mailto:at(lgredlein@sha.state.md.us


BA~IMORE COUNTY MARYLID 
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 


DATE: 	 May 30, 2002 

TO: 	 W. Carl Richards, lr. 
Zoning Review Supervisor 

FROM: 	 Rick Wisnom, Chief 
Division of Code Inspections & Enforcement 

SUBJECT: Item No.: 514 
Legal OwnerlPetitioner Patricia Medcroft 
Contract Purchaser: N/A 
Property Address: 133 S. Prospect Ave. 
Location Description: NfW corner of Prospect & Paradise Ave. 

VIIOLATION INFORMATION: 	 Case No. 02-1259 
Defendants: Patricia Medcroft 

Please be advised that the aforementioned petition is the subject of an active violation case. 
When the petition is scheduled for a public hearing, please notify the following person(s) regarding the 
hearing date: 

NAME 	 ADDRESS 

In addition, please find attached a duplicate copy of the following pertinent documents relative to 
the violation case, for review by the Zoning Commissioner's Office: 

0 1. Complaint letter/memo/emaiVfax (if applicable) 
X 2. Complaint Intake Form/Code Enforcement Officer's report and notes 
X 3. State Tax Assessment printout 
0 4. 	 State Tax Parcel Map (if applicable) 
0 5. 	 MVA Registration printout (if applicable) 
0 6. Deed (if applicable) 
IJ 7. Lease-Residential or Commercial (if applicable) 
0 8. Photographs including dates taken 
X 9. Correction Notice/Code Violation Notice 
0 10. 	 Citation and Proof of Service (if applicable) 
0 11. 	 Certified Mail Receipt (if applicable) 
0 12. 	 Final Order of the Code OfficiaVHearing Officer (if applicable) 
0 13 . 	 Office of Budget & Finance Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable) 
0 	 14. Complete Chronology of Events, beginning with the first complaint through the 

Billing NoticelProperty Lien Sheet (if applicable). 

After the public hearing is held, please send a copy of the Zoning Commissioner's order to 
Helene Kehring in Room 113 in order that the appropriate action may be taken relative to the violation 
case. 

RSW/ph 
C: Code Enforcement Officer 



• 

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE TIlE 

133 S. Prospect A venue, 
NW cor Prospect and Paradise Aves. * ZONING COMMISSIONER 

1st Election District, 1st Councilmanic 
FOR* 

Legal Owner: Patricia Medcroft 
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No. 02-514-SPH * 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE 

Please enter the appearance ofthe People's Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice should be 

sent ofany hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and of the passage ofany preliminary or final 

Order. All parties should copy People's Counsel on all correspondence senti documentation flied in the 

case. 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
People's Counsel for Baltimore County 

CAROLE S. DEMILIO 
Deputy People's Counsel 
Old Courthouse, Room 47 
400 Washington Avenue 
Towson, MD 21204 
(410) 887-2188 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3rd day of June, 2002 a copy of the foregoing Entry of Appearance 

was mailed to Francis X. Borgerding, Esq., DiNenna & Breschl, 409 Washington Avenue, Suite 600, Towson, 

MD 21204, attorney for Petitioner(s). 

~Nn~ 

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN 
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RA1001B 
DATE: 03/06/2002 STANDARD ASSESSMENT INQOIRY (1) 
TIME: 11: 57: 11 
PROPERTY NO. DIST GROOP CLASS OCC. HISTORIC DEL LOAD DATE 
21 00 000088 01 1-2 04-00 D NO 12/12/01 
MEDCROFT PATRICIA DESC-1 .. IMPS.115 AC 

DESC-2 .. LAWRENCE PROPERTY 
133 S PROSPECT AVE PREMISE . 00133 S PROSPECT AVE 

00000-0000 
BALTIMORE MD 21228-3510 FORMER OVI/NER: DALLA TEZZA VANESSA L 

FCV ----------- ------------- PHASED IN ----------------­
PRIOR PROPOSED CORR CORR PRIOR 


LAND: 32,510 32,510 FCV ASSESS ASSESS 

IMPV: 111,280 116,730 TOTAL.. 147,422 147,422 145,606 

TOTL: 143,790 149,240 PREF... 0 0 0 

PREF: 0 o CORT... 97,212 97,21 2 96,546 

CORT:- 95,880 97,880 EXEMPT. 0 0 

DATE: 10/97 06/00 

---- TAXABLE BASIS FM DATE 

02/03 ASSESS: 147,422 11 / 09/00 

01/02 ASSESS: 145,606 06/01/01 

00/01 ASSESS: 57,510 06/01/00 


ENTER-INQOIRY2 PAL-PRINT PF4-MENO PF5-QOIT PF7-CROSS REF 
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INSPECTION: 
l.. ' /-r 

· 4J t--.3 
-,~--------~--------

DATE:~/~/O <... INTAKE ~'yM~i t< CASE #:0 L - :\ ""<... S 9 INSPEC: W~C!\£.. . -P 
COMPLAThT () 

LOCATION: l'~ ~ . S . --r~rT ,q~


". 
r 

____________________ ZIPCODE:cl 2..'C...8 DIST:,----I __ 

PHONE #: (H) ______(W),_____ 

IS THIS A RENTAL UNIT? YES NO __ 
IF YES, IS THIS SECTION 8? YES --

NO __ 
OWNERffENANT 
INFORMATION:,________________________________ 

TAX ACCOUNT #: 2.\ 00 Q dOO'iS<g ZONING:.____________ 

, - ~ 

clo eerm .. -r- ( b//U~j kr£/ C1./ ,t{ ;/'t'cIC JP~ 

REINSPECTION: p 

REINSPECTION: 




.­
Code Inspections and QIforccment 

BaltilT --- County 
County Office Buil ' 

Depar. .Dt of Pennits and 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue c{ \ 

Development Management Towson, MD 21204 ­

V' 
Code Enfor~ment: 410-887-3351 Plumbing Inspection: 410-887-3620 

Building Inspection: 410-887-3953 E!ectrical Inspection: 410-887·3960 ! . ,
, 

BALTIMORE COUNTY UNIFORM CODE ENFORCEMENTCORRECflON NOnCE 
.. ~ . 

IC~lo1_/~57 IIP~t·t70 ~ ~0088' IIL..Zo_oin:g:_,____-I 

Namc(s): IM~JCt""aft 
Address: 

Location: 

DID UNLAWFULLY VIOLATE 1HE FOllOWING BALTIMORE COUNTY LAWS:" 

I? /
Y,o!'tn .+ 

YOU ARE HEREBY ORDERED TO CORRECT TIiESE VlOLA 110N(S) ON OR BEFORE:,. . 
IOaorBdO~:3!2,z 70'Z I IDaIe~ 3/9;0 ;Z 

.... 

FAILURE TO COMPLY wtTl:ITIiE DEADUNE STATED IS A MISDEMEANOR. A CONVICTION FOR 

EACH VIOLATION SUBJECTS YOU TO POTENTIAL FINES OF $200, $500, OR $1000 PER DAY, PER 

VIOLATION, DEPENDING ON VlOLATION, OR CJO DAYS IN JAIL. OR BOTH, 

INSPECTOR.: 

PURSUANT TO INSPECTION OF THE FOREGOING VIOLATIONS. YOU SHALL CEASE ALL WORK 

UNTIL THE VIOLATIONS ARE CORRECTED AND/OR PROPER PER..\1ITS OBTAINED. WORK CAN 

RESUME WITH THE APPROVAL OF THE DIVISION OF CODE INSPECTIONS AND ENFORCEMENT. 

THESE CONDITIONS MUST BE CORRECTED NOT LATER THAN: 

INot uter Than: !OaUWUed! 

INSPECTOR.: 

AGENCY 



Director's Office 
County Office BuildingBaltimore County 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Department of Pennits and 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

Development Management 410-887-3353 
Fax: 41O-8 R7-5708 

June 19, 2002 

Frank X Borgerding, Jr 
409 Washington Avenue 
Suite 600 
Towson MD 21204 

Dear Mr. Borgerding: 

RE: Case Number 02-514-SPH, 133 S Prospect Avenue 

The above matter, previously scheduled for Thursday, July 11, 2002 at 11 :00 
a.m., has been postponed at your request. Once the hearing has been rescheduled 
you will be notified by maill. 

Please be advised that, as the individual requesting and receiving the 
postponement, the responsibility and costs associated with the appropriate posting of 
the property now lies with you. The petitioner or his/her agent may not personally 
post or change a zoning sign. One of the currently approved vendors/posters must 
be contacted to do so. If the property has been posted with notice of the original 
hearing date, as quickly as possible a notice of the new hearing date should be 
affixed to the sign(s). 

;;;1yo~urs, 
. ,/ 

\~-.. 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 

AJ:gdz 

C: Patricia Medcroft, 133 S Prospect Avenue, Baltimore 21228 
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~CIS X. BORGERDING, J", /1"'1/ 1rL­
Attorney at Law it Ilr. 0- "... 

MERCANTILE BUILDING - SUITE 600 
409 WASHINGTON AVENUE r­

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 
(410) 296-6820 


FAX (410) 296-6884 


June 17,2002 

Arnold Jablon 
Director 
Baltimore County 
Department of Permits and 

Development Management 
III West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 

RE: 	 Case No.: 02-S14-SPH 

133 South Prospect Avenue 

N/west comer of Prospect and Paradise Avenues 

1 st Election District - 1 st Councilmanic District 

Legal Owner: Patricia Medcroft 


Dear Mr. Jablon: 

I am herein respectfully requesting a postponement of the above-captioned matter which is 
presently scheduled for hearing on Thursday, July 11,2002, at 11 :00 a.m., as I will be out-of-state 
on a family vacation during the week, which includes, Thursday, July 11,2002 and I am, therefore, 
requesting a postponement. Would you be so kind as to reschedule this case at the Court's earliest 
convemence. 

Thank you very much for your anticipated cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

FXB:bjk 
cc: 	 Ms. Patricia Medcroft 

RECEIVED 
O~-J '5()3 

JUN 18 2002 
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IN RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEIl..RING BEFORE THE 

NWC Paradise & Prospect Ave. 
(133 S. P!'ospect Avenue) 

• ZONING COMMISSIONER 

1st Election District 
l!;t Cou!1cilmanic District 

Ti.mothy A. r,awrence 
I'",litioner 

89 -222-SPH 

FINDWCS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LA.W 

The Petitioner herein requested, pursuant to a Special. Hearing, 

approval of a nonconforming use for the continued use of the real' 

building as n single dwe~ljng unit and the continued usc of the front 

building as a 2 unit dwelling ilS both uses have been continuous since 

prior to 1~S5, ~s more particularly described on Petitioner'" Exhibit 1. 

The Petitioner appeared and tE:stified and he was represented by 

aLI.arney. Dawn Oxley Musgrave. There were Protestants who appeared and 

te:s t i f ied. naMely, Hr. John Poppas, Hr. ilnd Hrs, Char L,•.'; ~ ' inkner and 

!-ls, Joan Jarboe. 

'I'lle Petitioner dismissed the requested l'elieE 'hith reference to 

the existing on>'! story L:ame d"eil1n'3 building locilted on the Pal'odi s e 

Avenue side of t~e property. The Petitioner indicated thnt this 

parLicular structure coulc not: be estilblished as nonconforming. 

T~Grefore. no relief would bE sought in reference to this 2articular 

structure "nd the building "Jill net be used as a d.oeLl,:nq unit. 

The ev:'dencp. and testimony Lenc}s to Lndicute thOle the subjec~ 

!.ll·()PPl"~Y hilS bcp.n improved wirh 1:"/0 structures since <lpproximateLy 

F~.\ O. The struc Lu r0 C 1058:; t Lo l't'Q:, pect I\venue ''''h tch is a ty,'O story 

s tructu ce has beer. uspd ilS t"o apartment s ~; 1n:::e ilpt>ro ;~imilrely 1'33(3. 



t·· • 
The evidence tends to establish that the two apartments are located on 

two separate floors of the building. The building was divided into 

rental units prior to 1955. The one story structure does not appear to 

have been occupied as a dwelling unit until approximatel.y 1963 and, 

therefore, is not nonconforming. 

The Protestants' primary objection to the subject property and the 
"
/ 

relief requested is the nature and character cf the operation and not 

the actual existence of the nonconforming use. There was a great deal 

of testimony by all of the Protestants . that the subject property is 

used and occupied by individunls who have created problems for the 

community. The tenants have interfered with the community's quiet 

enjoyment of their properties_ Although the subject of the nature and 

behavior of the tenants is r.·:>t before the Zoning C<.;mmissioner dS a 

violation, it is with great interest that I note the e:,istence of these 

problems, in light of the standards set forth in McKemy v. Baltimore 

County,39 Md. App.257, 385 A2d 96 (1978). 

'l'h8 Protes-~nts argue that the suhject property is not used as t'dO 

apartmen ts, bu t that the entire house is used as a board jng hOIJ:~e. Th 3 

Protestants also argue that even if the subject property is not 

currently used as a haal-ding house, it was in the past. 1'he (·vidc['c;,., 

concerning this matter i.s sketchy, at best, and nonconclusive [rom a 

le~al standpoint. The inspection by t1r. De t"ek Pro!',)illis, Bal timl)re 

county Z.]n! ng Illspector found that the subject pt"operty app(~ars to be 

di.vided into t'·10 apartments, one or. lhe 'Jt"ollnd [loot" .'lnd one on thp. 

second floor. I~r. l'ropalis' e}:arninati.on of the prope l'Ly :;Ilbs t: im tiates 

There is no phys.i cal ev.i denee on i,hlch Lo tase a l:O!1ciu!'; LOn ~:hi:. L :J 

-2­

http:e}:arninati.on
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rooming house or boarding house operation is being operated 3t this 

site. 

Zoning came officially to Baltimore County on January 2, 1945, 

when, pursuant to previous authorization by the Gener;al Assembly, the 

County Commissioners adopted a comprehensive set of zoning regulations. 

The Commissioners were first authorized to adopt comprehensive 

planning <:lnd zoning regulations in 1939 (Law;.; of Maryl.and, 1939, ch. 

715). At the next biennial session of the General l\ssembly, this 

autr.orization was repealed, and a new authorization was enacted . (Laws 

of Md., 1941, Cll. 247) . . Before any such regulations were issued, the 

Legislature authorized the Commissioners to make special exceptions to 

the regulations (Laws of Md., 1943, ch. 877). The first regulations 

were adopted and took effect on January 2, 1945. See Kahl v. Cons. 

Gas Elec. Light. and Pwr. Co., 191 Md. 249, 254, 60 1\.2d 754 (1948); 

Calhoun v . county Board· of Appeals, 262 Md. 265, 277 A.2d 589 (1971). 

Section II of those regulations crea~ed seven %ones, four being 

residential. one commercial, and b/o industrial. See McKr:mv v . 

f.lClltimure County, Md. ,39 !-Id. App. 257, 385 1\.2<1 96 (19711). 

Those original regulations provided foe nOllconfo rm i ng us cs. 'l't~e 

statute read as follows: 

"1\ lawful n0Tlcor<forming use existing on the effec­
tive date of the adoption of these regulations 
may continue, provid~d, however, upon a ny change 
from such nonconforming use to a confc)l"ming Ilse, 
or any attempt to change fr 'om such nonconforming 
use to a different nonconforming use or any dis­
cont i n~anc e of sllch nonconforr:ling Ilse [Ol· a pe ri­
od of one year, or In cas e a nonconforming struc­
~Ul:e shall be damaged by f.i r e or otherwise to the 
extRnt of seventy-five (75%) percent of i ts val­
ue, the ri.ght Lo conti"lue to resume stich noncon­
forming us e shall terminaLe, prov ided, howeve r, 
t.lle'lt any sll r: h .!.awful nonconforming lIse may r, (~ 

extended or enlarged to an extent not marc 

-J­



• • 
than once again the <lrea at the land used in 
the original nonconforming use." Section XI, 
1945, B.C.Z.R. 

B<lltimore County adopted a new set of comprel~ensive 20I1i:1,] r:cgu­

lations on ~Iarch 30, 1955. The issue of l~onconforming uses are dcalt 

with in S()ction 104 of those regulatiol1s. 'l'he Section then read : 

"10'1 . 1 l\ l.awful nonconforming use existing on 
the effective date of the Cldopt ion of these reg'l­
lations nay continue; provided that upun Dny 
change from such nonconforming use t.o Llny ot.her. 
use wh;.tsoever, or any abLlndorunent or discontinu­
ance of such nonconforming use for a period of 
one yeat· or more, or i.n caE'; any P.onCDn[ol"mtnc, 
busi~es s or manufacturing str~cture shall rie 
dcunaged by fire or other casualty to the extent. 
of seventy-five (75\) percent of its replacement 
cost at the time of such loss, the righ t to ~on­
r lnue or resume such nonconformin~ us'.! Shilll 
terminate. No nonconforming building or struc­
ture and no nonconfotlning I~se of a !:)ljild Lng. 
structure, or parcel or land shall hereafter he 
extended more than 25% of the grounj floor arc~ 

of buildir.gs so used." 

Se'.::t .ioll 10'1.1 \~as changed to Lts ~l.Irrellt ItlllgU<lg C! on r'!<l[ c h l ~) , 

1'176 by Gill No. 18-76. The currcnt 0t'fc<.t i llc l'egulwt; o n ["e ads no; 

follo\~ s : 

"1\ non<.onforming L:SC (a~; det ine d in SE:ction 10 1) 
illay ccntillllC except LlS oUl e n·; i. s c specif i call '{ 
pl:ovideu i.n the se [{egul<lUons; !='1:o'JideLi th<ll upon 
any change from such nonconforming use to a:1Y 
ol:her u ~;e wha tsoever, or any 0. bandollmenl 01' ( l.i : ;­

cont:'nuLlnce of such nonconfOl:mi ng USL- fo r a ~'i!l"i.­

od of cne year or more, or i{l cac;e wny nonCOnEOI"m­
illg bu s ines s ot:' ffiunu :'.:t~tllr lllq s trll c tll!:" C' :;hell! ~) " , 

dillno.ged by f.i.L"E~ or othel: c;J~I1alty to tl- 3 extellt 
01' se"ent~-llve P';";;) pen:ellt of i t s repliJ':eln~lIt. 

• j 

t. J C:O .' ;~_ <1[: the t i.me of such lof,s, the ~"iqh!. lo c on­
L intj(! or r.);;um(, su.::.h nOllconformin'~ ;;,;<;: :.;h il.l..L 
L (~ l-minilte. No nonconforming bu 1. ~d i ng Q C r.r.l"IlC ·­
Lure ilnd no lloncn[l[or.mi nq ll!;e o f a h lJ .i.ldin'l, 
sLructul'e, o r p3rcE!1 of land she 1.l hereafLer be 
e x tcnded more lhiln 25 '~ 0(' tbc C)I"ound floot" .:l rC'iJ 
c t bl.liLi lllgS ::;0 used. (\3.c.?,r(. , 1 (J: i~,; Bi l.l No , 

18, 1')76)" 

-'1­
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On August 4, 1980, the current language found in Section lO~.2 

was ~t1ded to lh~ ILC.Z.R. by aill No. IG7-80. This regulation placed 

an exception upon the general nonconforming rule for Special Excep­

tion office buildings. The se:ond reads as follows: 

"Exception. l\ny contrary provision of these 
reg~l,atlons notwithstandjng, an office building 
that was authorized by grant of a special excep­
tion and thal becomes damaged to any extent or 
destroyed by casualty may be fully restored In 
accordance with the tel~S of the special excep­
tion. (Bill No. 167, 1980)" 

l\s with all nonconforming use cases, th~ first task is to deter­

mine what lawful nonconforming use existed on the subJect property 

prior to January 2, 19~5, the effective date of the adoption of the 

Zoning Regulati0ns and the controlling dale for the beginning of 

7.oning. 'rhe evidence tends to indicate that the subjer.t propen:y has 

been used CiS two apartments in the larger two story structure. The 

evidence does not establish Ci no~conforming use for an apart~ent 

residential use of the one st~ry structure located upon the subject 

site. 

The ~; ecor.d principle to be applied, oS specified in Section 

104.1, .is ;-ihether or not there has been a change in the Il:;C of the 

subjp.ct property. 1\ determination ~ust he ',Jade as to whl!ther Qr root 

the change is a diEterert use, 8ild therefore, breaks the c'.'lDtinued 

nature of the nonconiorming use . If tr,e change in use is LJUnd to be 

dIfferent than the original use, the currant use of thp property 

sha 1.1. !10t be cnn~ddercd nonconfor:ming. See l~cKemv ". f3n Lt l"-!!o~e 

County, t~d. , 39 t·ld. App. 257, 355 A7.d. 96 (1'378). 'rile evioence in 

the ,'eeard does not inuic'lte any breaks or lapses in the continued 

niltl!re ot the noncunforming usc and there does not appear t() be any 

-s­
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abandonmenL or cessation of the apartment use within the t~/O story 

st..::-ucLure, 

Wher. the cla.imed nonconforming usc has changed, or expanded, 

then the Zoning CC1IDissioner must determi.ne \~hether or not the cur­

rent use represents a permissible intensification of the origi~al use 

cr an actunl change from the prior Legal use. In order to ci~cid~ 

whether or not the current activity is \'J.i thin the scope of the nOI1­

c0nfonning use, the Z.oning Commissioner should cons ider \.he fol J.ow­

ing factors: 

"(il) '1'0 \~hat extent does the CUITen~. usc of 
these lots reflect the nature and purpose of the 
uriginal nonconforn.ing usc; 

(b) Is the current u:~e merely a difEel'cnt 
manner of utiliz .i.ng the or.i.(jinal. nonconforming 
usc or does it constitute a use different in 
character, natu=e, and kind; 

(e) Does the curn,:nt use have a subs lim­
UaUy dHferent effect upon the neighborhood; 

(~) Is the current u:o;e iJ "drast.ic ~nlar.g(;­
ment or extension" of the original nonconforming 
use." 

Tl"c only enli1rgement oE the lise of the subject pr0p2rty appears 

to be the c;,:pansi:.J:1 of the residential use to the (me story 

structure. 'l'r. is :;ccol,d bui Iding e:{p<..nsiol1 hi.ls been ilbandoned and, 

therefore, hilS no impact 'lpon the nonconforminq st.atu~ of the two 

story structure. This prope=ty has bepn used as a nonconforming two 

apartment building and it h~s ~ legal ~igllt to continue under the 

c... " 

provisions of Spction 104 of the [altimur~ County Zoning Rcuulations, 

'l'h(lt u~;" n;ay ,1OL be expanded 01:' i.l1 r.ered r.O incorpol:'utc another 

dif fe~ent or distinct lise, such as a ~oominq house or hGurding house. 

-(,­
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Mo~e speciEicRlly, the s~bjcct ~rcperty may not be expanded into mo~c 

~esidenti'll uses then a~e set forth he~ein. 

,'ll~suant to the advertising, posting of t .he p~operty, C1nd public 

hearing on this ~etiticn held, and (or the ~cClsons gi.ven above, the 

l"E'quest.ed ~;pcciill Hea~ing should be granted. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoni ng Commi[;si.onet: of I.laltimore 
.;" / '--:l.. /.-'. ~ / ,; 

County this / . day of . / t ,¢·Z,C. ' l':H3Q thi.lt the appr.ovill of the 
/ . 
(/ 

continued USE' of the reiJr building (the one f:tory hlJ.i.lding) be and the 

s~me is her.eby dismissed. 

I'l' [s r-'URTHER ORDERED that the approvaL for the cont inued use of 

the front building as a tI~o unit d~lelling, in accordance wit.h P0.tition­

er's Exhibit 1, be and t.he same is hereby GRJ\NTED, ~;ubjcct, however, 

to the following restrictions: 

1 . lJpo~ request und reusol1ab1e not ice, the 

Potitioner shall permit il representative of th~ 


Zonin9 Enforcem~nt D':'vision to 111il.I:e an inspection 

of the subject property to insure compliance \"Ilth 

th_ls Order, 


2. That the Petitioner i.lr1d/or the Petitioner':: '-' ; 

pre decessors in title shall not e:-:r,,<lnd ~ : ho.: usc 01 

this operation beyond the two apart.ment !. 

currently existing jn the two story structure. 

3. The Petitioner shall cease nll ~esidentiil ! 

use o i.' the one story strucLure on tLe ParDdis0 
J\venue side of the property nn or before May 30. 
1989. 

) 

Ii. The nonconforming use grilnt.~d herein shall 
not be cunverted or;j t.L 1 i zen as a roontirg hous,' 
or boarding housp-. 

http:l"E'quest.ed
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AFFIDAVIT 

I __S-"-'-1"--=I£:...../<....I)!....l.'fI......4'''-'.N<..!...-----'-H..:.....'--_·.><,.J.:...<!lCL.8.....(f....' =~'-£4=-'________~, who reside at 

II'S. Prospect Avenue have lived at my Address since _ _ ·I_·..:..../_?.....;~....:. _____ 

I fully support Patricia Medcroft' s petition for zoning hearing to approve non-conforming 

use to use the rear building located at 133 S. Prospect Avenue as a dwelling. To the best 

of my knowledge, this rear building has been used and occupied continuously as a 

dwelling since at least 1945. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalty of perjury that the content of the above statement is 

true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 



• 

AFFIDAVIT 


I _ .................f)c...:...ffl.../..:...L...-------'~_"....TE---'~==~'T- ~r-J-A-,-,~
01 ---/-A -=.W=~=-·____'-.-.:- , who reside at 

J19 s. Prospect Avenue have lived at my Address since __1..........7'---"Qo<........::..b____ 


I fully support Patricia Medcroft's petition for zoning hearing to approve non-conforming 

use to use the rear building located at 133 S. Prospect Avenue as a dwelling. To the best 

of my knowledge, this rear building has been used and occupied continuously as a 

dwelling since I have lived at the above address. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalty of perjury that the content of the above statement is 

true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. 
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AFFIDAVIT 


I -;::-::::_-.!-II-=E~J--tttL.!./Y~_C!-=-'--,-71_-L-;---=1/._/~/i-'.-'(...!-'!t/,---",l;=-----....:....~--=--_-" who reside at 
, 7 / .1;( 4 H / //

J,J... L S. Prospect Avenue have lived at my Address since _ L x..~, --~--~~--~-----

I fully support Patricia Medcroft's petition for zoning hearing to approve non-conforming 

use to use the rear building located at 133 S. Prospect Avenue as a dwelling. To the best 

of my knowledge, this rear building has been used and occupied continuously as a 

dwelling since I have lived at the above address. 

I solemnly affirm under the penalty of perjury that the content of the above statement is 

true to the best of my knowledge, information and belief 
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The Paradise Community Association fully supports Patricia Medcroft, residing at 133 S. 

Prospect Avenue, Catonsville, MD 21228, in her petition for zoning hearing to approve 

non-conforming use to use the rear building located on the above mentioned property as a 

dwelling. 

J s Bailey, President 
# adise Community Association 



• • 
July 15, 2002 

I fully supports Patricia Medcroft, residing at 133 S. Prospect Avenue, Catonsville, MD 

21228, in her petition for zoning hearing to approve non-conforming use to use the rear 

building located on the above mentioned property as a dwelling. 

ADDRESS 

i 25 S. r('osre crAw-, (atj-"" J I.n 'j IlL 

(~q s. r(O~P~ AV0 -G~l\5'V IIl e.­
/I 

Ii'! 5" Para&:se_J1vs CdonslJl'lle 
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PROPERTY ADDRESS ]'B3 ~"'U.-rft IkOsP6Cr- ,I}//C.:._ SEE PAGES 5 a G OF THE CHECKLIST FOR 

PLAT TO ACCO~ANY PETITION FOR ZONING DVAFW-NCE ~SPECIA.HEARING 
REQUIRED INFORMATION 

- RE_.,. • 

"'" ~ ~ 

~ 
~ 

~ 
~ 

ALfOMOUNT AveNue 

~ 
~ 
<;:j 

~ 

~ SCALE: 1 = 1000 

VICINITY MAP 

" I 

LOCATION INFORMATION 

ELECTION DISTRICT _1­

COUNCILMANIC 01 STRICT 7,------­

I
.. =200

I 
SCAt ,E MAP # "'V 3-£S/,l 

ZONING 1) R s: ~ 
LOT SIZE 11/£ 5;OlL0 

ACREAGE SQUARE FEET 

PUBLI C PRIVATE 

SEWER k3l [J 
WATEn 

CHESAPEAKE BAY 
CRITICAL M1EA 

EJ o 

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN 

HI STORIC PROPERTY / 
BUILDING ~ 0 
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